

No. 15-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—▶◀—
IMPRESSION PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

—
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF SERVICE
AND COMPUTER DEALERS
INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND
OWNERS' RIGHTS INITIATIVE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

W. Douglas Kari, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Principal in ASCDI Member
ARBITECH, LLC
Attorney for Amici Curiae
15330 Barranca Parkway
Irvine, California 92618
949-936-2302
doug.kari@arbitech.com

April 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
THE CASE AT BAR IS PATENT LAW'S <i>KIR TSAENG</i> —AN ISSUE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO OWNERSHIP RIGHTS.....	2
A. The Practical Concerns of <i>Kir tsaeng</i> Apply in the Patent Arena	5
B. As Recognized in <i>Kir tsaeng</i> , Common Law and IP Law Abhor Restraints on Alienation	8
C. The Concerns in <i>Kir tsaeng</i> about Access to Worldwide Trade Are Applicable Here	10
D. The Federal Circuit's Approach Is Unworkable	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. 17 Wall. 453 (1873)	8, 10
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908)	8, 9, 10
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. International Trade Commission</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4, 9, 13
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Medipart, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 700 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	5, 10
<i>Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Manufacturing Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 502 (1917).....	9, 10
<i>Omega v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 565 (2010) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	3
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008).....	9, 14
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	5

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 109	9
Other Authorities	
Ben Kuchera, <i>Patents on Video Game Mechanics Strangle Innovation, Fun, ARS TECHNICA</i> (Mar. 9, 2008), http://arstechnica.com/gaming/2008/03/patents-on-video-game-mechanics-may-strangle-innovation	2
Benj Edwards, <i>If It Ain't Broke, Don't Fix It: Ancient Computers in Use Today</i> , PCWORLD 2 (Feb. 19, 2012), http://www.pcworld.com/article/249951/if_it_aint_broke_dont_fix_it_ancient_computers_in_use_today.html	11
Catherine Clifford, <i>International Online Shopping Expected to Almost Triple in Next 5 Years</i> , ENTREPRENEUR (July 22, 2013), http://www.entrepreneur.com/article/227519	12
Christina Mulligan and Timothy B. Lee, <i>Scaling the Patent System</i> , 68 NYU ANNUAL SURVEY OF AM. LAW 289 (March 16, 2012)	13

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Doug Kari, <i>How an eBay Bookseller Defeated a Publishing Giant at the Supreme Court</i> , ARS TECHNICA (Nov. 25, 2014) 2, http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2014/11/how-an-ebay-bookseller-defeated-a-publishing-giant-at-the-supreme-court	3
Editorial, <i>The Limits of Copyright Law</i> , LA TIMES (March 20, 2013), http://articles.latimes.com/2013/mar/20/opinion/la-ed-copyright-kirtsaeng-supreme-court-20130320	4
Gary Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Gives American Consumers Victory Over Copyright Owners in Kirtsaeng vs. John Wiley & Sons</i> , FORBES (March 20, 2013), http://www.forbes.com/sites/garyshapiro/2013/03/20/supreme-court-gives-american-consumers-victory-over-copyright-owners-in-kirtsaeng-vs-john-wiley-sons	4
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1509432/000119312511240287/ds1.htm#toc226103_11	2, 13
Joe Mullin, <i>Chipmaker Hopes to Overturn Largest Patent Verdict Ever: \$1.5 Billion</i> , ARS TECHNICA (April 10, 2015), http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2015/04/chipmaker-hopes-to-overturn-largest-patent-verdict-ever-1-5-billion	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Michael Armah and Teresita Teensma, <i>Estimates of Categories of Personal Consumption Expenditures Adjusted for Net Foreign Travel Spending</i> , BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 15 (April 2012), http://bea.gov/scb/pdf/ 2012/04%20April/0412_pce.pdf	12
Oliver Herzfeld, <i>Protecting Fashion Designs</i> , FORBES (Jan. 3, 2013), http://www.forbes.com/sites/ oliverherzfeld/2013/01/03/ protecting-fashion-designs/ #4950d7f473f8	2
Steve Brachman, <i>Canon patent activity focuses on digital cameras and related technologies</i> , IPWATCHDOG (Jan. 30, 2015), http://www.ipwatchdog.com/2015/ 01/30/canon-u-s-patent-activity- shows-focus-on-digital-cameras-and- related-technology/id=53814/	3
Thomas Fuller, <i>Thailand Flooding Cripples Hard-Drive Suppliers</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Nov. 6, 2011), http://www.nytimes.com/2011/ 11/07/business/global/07iht- floods07.html	6
U.S. Const. Art I, § 8	10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
World Intellectual Property Organization, “What Kind of Inventions Can Be Protected,” <i>http://www.wipo.int/ patents/en/faq_patents.html</i>	2
